## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-90**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPOINTING DONNA STEARNS TO THE SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COMMITTEE AB 939 TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2007 the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2007-273 approving the revised Cities/County Solid Waste Advisory Committee and Local Task Force Responsibilities and Organization; and

WHEREAS, the Committee was designed to advise local cities and the county on solid waste management practices, programs and facilities which adds a valuable perspective on issues that are important to the public while providing input on issues of countywide importance to improve the system of recycling and managing solid waste; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution No. 2007-273 also authorized the City Clerk to recruit for the general public vacancy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby appoints Donna Stearns to the Solid Waste Advisory Committee / AB 939 Local Task Force.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J.BLACKSTON,

ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CHY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-90

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 23, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California